Corporation’s operating performance although there was a shortfall of approximately $56 million in
the approval budget for Government Grant funding for the year.

15. FINANCIAL EFFECT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS RESTATEMENT

During the year, a comprehensive exercise was conducted in respect of the gratuity and incentive
accruals resulting in consequent restatement adjustments to correct a net overstatement of the
liabilities.

Detailed below are the reconciliations of the Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2021
and 1 April 2020 and the Statement of (Deficit)/Surplus and Other Comprehensive Income for the
year ended 31 March 2021 and 1 April 2020.

Page 44
JAMAICA PROMOTIONS CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022
(Expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise stated)

15. FINANCIAL EFFECT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)

a) Impact on the Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2021 and 1 April 2020

As Previously
Reported

Restated

   As Previously
Reported

Restated

 2021  Adjustments  2021  2020  Adjustments  2020
 $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 66,348,921  -  66,348,921  112,732,734  -  112,732,734
Securities purchased under resale

agreements 232,234,605

-

232,234,605

141,173,359

-

141,173,359
Trade and other receivables  18,892,733  -  18,892,733  23,440,607  -  23,440,607

 317,476,259  -  317,476,259  277,346,700  -  277,346,700

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 287,827,156  (36,842,789)  250,984,367  256,688,918  (31,280,521)  225,408,397
Grant received in advance 9,383,689  -  9,383,689  9,203,019  -  9,203,019

 297,210,845  (36,842,789)  260,368,056  265,891,937  (31,280,521)  234,611,416

NET CURRENT ASSETS 20,265,414  36,842,789  57,108,203  11,454,763  31,280,521  42,735,284

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property and equipment 174,182,486  -  174,182,486  176,423,632  -  176,423,632
Employee benefit asset 508,453,000  -  508,453,000  403,770,000  -  403,770,000
   -

 682,635,486  -  682,635,486  580,193,632  -  580,193,632

 702,900,900  36,842,789  739,743,689  591,648,395  31,280,521  622,928,916

FINANCED BY:
ACCUMULATED SURPLUS  505,271,214  36,842,789  542,114,003  394,018,709  31,280,521  425,299,230
CAPITAL RESERVES 197,629,686  -  197,629,686  197,629,686  -  197,629,686

 702,900,900  36,842,789  739,743,689  591,648,395  31,280,521  622,928,916

Page 45
JAMAICA PROMOTIONS CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022
(Expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise stated)

15. FINANCIAL EFFECT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)

b) Impact on the Statement of (Deficit)/Surplus and Other Comprehensive Income

As Previously
Reported

Restated

 As Previously
Reported

Restated

 2021  Adjustment  2021  2020  Adjustment  2020
 $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000

Gross operating revenue 767,417,514  -  767,417,514  913,943,184  -  913,943,184

Operating expenses:

Promotional 88,596,797  -  88,596,797  224,898,524  -  224,898,524
Staff-related 567,226,054  (5,562,268)  561,663,786  532,378,703  (31,280,521)  501,098,182
General and administrative 108,555,604  -  108,555,604  119,278,448  -  119,278,448

 764,378,455  (5,562,268)  758,816,187  876,555,675  (31,280,521)  845,275,154

Operating surplus for the year 3,039,059  5,562,268  8,601,327  37,387,509  31,280,521  68,668,030

Other income:
   Interest income 4,930,446

-

4,930,446

1,168,833

-

1,168,833

Miscellaneous income 9,000  -  9,000  1,698,450  -  1,698,450

Surplus for the year 7,978,505  5,562,268  13,540,773  40,254,792  31,280,521  71,535,313

Other comprehensive
income
Items that will never be
reclassified to (deficit)/surplus:

Re-measurement gain on
defined benefit plan 103,274,000

-

103,274,000

191,333,000

-

191,333,000

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME FOR THE YEAR 111,252,505  5,562,268

116,814,773

231,587,792  31,280,521

262,868,313